
 

 
 
 

Case Number: CM15-0113063   
Date Assigned: 06/24/2015 Date of Injury: 03/18/2014 

Decision Date: 08/24/2015 UR Denial Date: 06/02/2015 
Priority: Standard Application 

Received: 
06/11/2015 

 

HOW THE IMR FINAL DETERMINATION WAS MADE 

MAXIMUS Federal Services sent the complete case file to an expert reviewer. He/she has no 

affiliation with the employer, employee, providers or the claims administrator. He/she has been 

in active clinical practice for more than five years and is currently working at least 24 hours a 

week in active practice. The expert reviewer was selected based on his/her clinical experience, 

education, background, and expertise in the same or similar specialties that evaluate and/or 

treat the medical condition and disputed items/Service. He/she is familiar with governing laws 

and regulations, including the strength of evidence hierarchy that applies to Independent 

Medical Review determinations. 

 

The Expert Reviewer has the following credentials: 

State(s) of Licensure: New York, Tennessee 

Certification(s)/Specialty: Emergency Medicine 

 

CLINICAL CASE SUMMARY 

The expert reviewer developed the following clinical case summary based on a review of 

the case file, including all medical records: 

 

The injured worker is a 48 year old male with an industrial injury dated 03/18/2014; cumulative 

trauma 10/14/2009. His diagnoses included bilateral sacroiliac joint dysfunction, lumbar 

sprain/strain, sprain, sacroiliac joint, bilateral; right foot sprain/strain, right foot tenosynovitis, 

right ankle sprain/strain, left foot sprain/strain, left foot tenosynovitis and left ankle sprain/strain. 

Prior treatment included diagnostics, physical therapy, Ibuprofen, heel cups and ice packs. He 

presents on 05/20/2015 with complaints of constant severe achy low back pain, constant 

moderate achy right foot pain and constant moderate achy left foot pain. Physical exam of the 

lumbar spine noted tenderness, spasm and decreased range of motion. Straight leg raise was 

negative. There was no bruising, swelling, atrophy or lesion present at the right foot. Tinel's test 

was negative. Left foot was also without bruising, swelling, atrophy or lesion. Tinel's was also 

negative. Treatment plan included consult with podiatrist, acupuncture therapy to lumbar spine; 

pain creams and follows up with orthopedic surgeon. The requested treatments are Norco 10/325 

mg # 60, retrospective request for HMPHCC2 topical compounded cream base (gm) # 240 

(DOS: 05/20/2015), retrospective request for HNPC 1 Topical Compounded Cream base (gm) # 

240 (DOS: 05/20/2015) and six acupuncture visits, lumbar. 

 
IMR ISSUES, DECISIONS AND RATIONALES 

The Final Determination was based on decisions for the disputed items/services set forth below: 



Retrospective request for HMPHCC2 Topical Compounded Cream Base (gm) #240 (DOS: 

05/20/2015): Upheld 
 

Claims Administrator guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines 

Topical Analgesics Page(s): 111-113. 

 

MAXIMUS guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines Pain 

Interventions and Guidelines. Decision based on Non-MTUS Citation Official Disability 

Guidelines (ODG) Knee & Leg, Hyaluronic Acid and Other Medical Treatment Guidelines 

Treatment Guidelines from the Medical Letter, April 1, 2013, Issue 128: Drugs for pain 

UpToDate: Camphor and menthol: Drug information Up-to-date: Dexamethasone, Drug 

Information. 

 

Decision rationale: This medication is a compounded topical analgesic containing flurbiprofen, 

baclofen, camphor, menthol, dexamethasone, capsaicin, and hyaluronic acid. Topical analgesics 

are recommended for neuropathic pain when anticonvulsants and antidepressants have failed. 

Compounded topical analgesics are commonly prescribed and there is little to no research to 

support the use of these compounds. Furthermore, the guidelines state that "Any compounded 

product that contains at least one drug (or drug class) that is not recommended is not 

recommended." Flurbiprofen is a non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drug (NSAID). Flurbiprofen is 

recommended as an oral agent for the treatment of osteoarthritis and the treatment of mild to 

moderate pain. It is not recommended as a topical preparation. Baclofen is a muscle relaxant. It 

is not recommended as a topical preparation. Camphor and menthol are topical skin products that 

available over the counter and used for the relief of dry itchy skin. Topical analgesics containing 

menthol, methylsalicylate or capsaicin are generally well-tolerated, but there have been rare 

reports of severe skin burns requiring treatment or hospitalization. Camphor and menthol are not 

recommended. Dexamethasone is a steroid medication for anti-inflammatory effects. It is used 

orally and parenterally or as an ophthalmic topical preparation. It is not recommended as a 

topical dermal preparation. Capsaicin is recommended only as an option in patients who have not 

responded or cannot tolerate other treatments. It is recommended for osteoarthritis, fibromyalgia, 

and chronic non-specific back pain and is considered experimental in high doses. Hyaluronic acid 

is recommended as an injection for severe osteoarthritis of the knees. It is not recommended as a 

topical medication. This medication contains drugs that are not recommended. Therefore, the 

medication cannot be recommended and the request is not medically necessary. 

 
Retrospective request for HNPC1 Topical Compounded Cream Base (gm) #240 

(DOS: 05/20/2015): Upheld 
 

Claims Administrator guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines 

Topical Analgesics Page(s): 111-113. 

 

MAXIMUS guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines Pain 

Interventions and Guidelines Page(s): 13-15,111-112. Decision based on Non-MTUS Citation 

Official Disability Guidelines (ODG) Knee & Leg, Hyaluronic Acid and Other Medical 

Treatment Guidelines Up-to-date: Bupivacaine: Drug information. 



Decision rationale: This medication is a compounded topical analgesic containing amitriptyline, 

gabapentin, bupivicaine, and hyaluronic acid. Topical analgesics are recommended for 

neuropathic pain when anticonvulsants and antidepressants have failed. Compounded topical 

analgesics are commonly prescribed and there is little to no research to support the use of these 

compounds. Furthermore, the guidelines state that "Any compounded product that contains at 

least one drug (or drug class) that is not recommended is not recommended." Amitriptyline is a 

tricyclic antidepressant. Tricyclics are generally considered a first-line agent for neuropathic 

pain, unless they are ineffective, poorly tolerated, or contraindicated. Indications in controlled 

trials have shown effectiveness in treating central post-stroke pain, post-herpetic neuralgia, 

painful diabetic and non-diabetic polyneuropathy, and post-mastectomy pain. Negative results 

were found for spinal cord pain and phantom-limb pain, but this may have been due to study 

design. Tricyclics have not demonstrated significance in randomized-control trials in treating 

HIV neuropathy, spinal cord injury, cisplatinum neuropathy, neuropathic cancer pain, phantom 

limb pain or chronic lumbar root pain. Caution is required because tricyclics have a low 

threshold for toxicity, and tricyclic antidepressant overdose is a significant cause of fatal drug 

poisoning due to their cardiovascular and neurological effects. Analgesia generally occurs within 

a few days to a week, whereas antidepressant effect takes longer to occur. It is not recommended 

as a topical preparation. Gabapentin is not recommended. There is no peer-reviewed literature to 

support use. Bupivacaine is a local anesthetic used in nerve blocks and spinal anesthesia. It is not 

recommended as a topical preparation. Hyaluronic acid is recommended as an injection for 

severe osteoarthritis of the knees. It is not recommended as a topical medication. This 

medication contains drugs that are not recommended. Therefore, the medication cannot be 

recommended and the request is not medically necessary. 

 

Norco 10/325mg #60: Upheld 

 

Claims Administrator guideline: Decision based on MTUS ACOEM Chapter 3 Initial 

Approaches to Treatment Page(s): 47-49,Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines Opioids 

Page(s): 78, 80-81. 

 

MAXIMUS guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines Pain 

Interventions and Guidelines Page(s): 11, 74-96. 

 

Decision rationale: Norco is the compounded medication containing hydrocodone and 

acetaminophen. Chronic Pain Medical Treatment Guidelines state that opioids are not 

recommended as a first line therapy. Opioid should be part of a treatment plan specific for the 

patient and should follow criteria for use. Criteria for use include establishment of a treatment 

plan, determination if pain is nociceptive or neuropathic, failure of pain relief with non-opioid 

analgesics, setting of specific functional goals, and opioid contract with agreement for random 

drug testing. If analgesia is not obtained, opioids should be discontinued. The patient should be 

screened for likelihood that he or she could be weaned from the opioids if there is no 

improvement in pain of function. It is recommended for short term use if first-line options, such 

as acetaminophen or NSAIDS have failed. Opioids may be a safer choice for patients with 

cardiac and renal disease than antidepressants or anticonvulsants. Acetaminophen is 

recommended for treatment of chronic pain & acute exacerbations of chronic pain. 

Acetaminophen overdose is a well-known cause of acute liver failure. Hepatotoxicity from 



therapeutic doses is unusual. Renal insufficiency occurs in 1 to 2% of patients with overdose. 

The recommended dose for mild to moderate pain is 650 to 1000 mg orally every 4 hours with a 

maximum of 4 g/day. In this case the patient has been taking the opioid medication tramadol 

since at least and has not obtained analgesia. Treatment with norco continues opioid treatment. 

There is no documentation that the patient has signed an opioid contract or is participating in 

urine drug testing. Criteria for long-term opioid use have not been met and therefore the request 

is not medically necessary. 

 

Six (6) acupuncture visits, lumbar: Overturned 

 

Claims Administrator guideline: Decision based on MTUS Acupuncture 

Treatment Guidelines. 

 

MAXIMUS guideline: Decision based on MTUS Acupuncture Treatment Guidelines. 

 

Decision rationale: Section 9792.24.1 of the California Code of regulations states that 

Acupuncture is used as an option when pain medication is reduced or not tolerated or as an 

adjunct to physical rehabilitation. It is the insertion and removal of filiform needles to stimulate 

acupoints (acupuncture points). Needles may be inserted, manipulated, and retained for a period 

of time. Acupuncture can be used to reduce pain, reduce inflammation, increase blood flow, 

increase range of motion, decrease the side effect of medication-induced nausea, promote 

relaxation in an anxious patient, and reduce muscle spasm. Acupuncture with electrical 

stimulation is the use of electrical current on the needles at the acupuncture site. It is used to 

increase effectiveness of the needles by continuous stimulation of the acupoint. Physiological 

effects (depending on location and settings) can include endorphin release for pain relief, 

reduction of inflammation, increased blood circulation, analgesia through interruption of pain 

stimulus, and muscle relaxation. It is indicated to treat chronic pain conditions, radiating pain 

along a nerve pathway, muscle spasm, inflammation, scar tissue pain, and pain located in 

multiple sites. Specific indications for treatment of pain include treatment of joint pain, joint 

stiffness, soft tissue pain and inflammation, paresthesias, post-surgical pain relief, muscle spasm 

and scar tissue pain. OGD states that acupuncture is not recommended for acute back pain, but 

is recommended as an option for chronic low back pain in conjunction with other active 

interventions. Acupuncture is recommended when use as an adjunct to active rehabilitation. 

Frequency and duration of acupuncture or acupuncture with electrical stimulation may be 

performed as follows: 1) Time to produce functional improvement: 3 to 6 treatments. 2) 

Frequency: 1 to 3 times per week. 3) Optimum duration: 1 to 2 months. Acupuncture treatments 

may be extended if functional improvement is documented. In this case, the patient has had no 

prior treatment with acupuncture. The requested number of 6 visits is consisted with the number 

of three to six visits recommended for clinical trial to determine functional improvement. The 

request should be authorized and is medically necessary. 


